软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2024,35(7):3115−3140 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.007104] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有.  Tel: +86-10-62562563
AmazeMap: 基于多层次影响图的微服务故障定位方法
∗
李亚晓,  李青山,  王  璐,  姜宇轩
(西安电子科技大学 计算机科学与技术学院, 陕西 西安 710071)
通信作者: 王璐, E-mail: wanglu@xidian.edu.cn

本文创新性地提出了 AmazeMap, 包括多层次故障影响图建模方法和基于多层次故障影响图的微服务故障定
位方法. AmazeMap 通过关联服务调用层、基础设施层、时序指标层, 从时间和空间角度挖掘数据间关联关系,
并根据微服务架构软件实际特点设计了节点构建方法和基于格兰杰因果关系检验方法量化计算指标间的作用
关系, 整合上述所有信息构成多层次故障影响图, 为故障定位提供模型基础. 在多层次故障影响图模型的支
持下, 利用动态阈值计算和图中心性方法快速准确地检测和细粒度定位软件故障, 从故障链路、故障服务和
指标根因这 3个层次对故障进行层层筛查, 缩小故障定位的范围, 减少时间开销, 最终从时序度量指标中细粒
度定位故障根因. 此外, 通过对比验证了本文方法在故障定位的准确性和效率上有一定优势, 能够帮助运维
人员快速进行故障定位, 提高运维质量.
为了进一步提高微服务故障定位的准确性, 本文仍存在值得继续探讨的工作: (1) 本文后续考虑对跨服务
节点上的度量指标作用关系进行建模, 并协调好故障关系建模时间开销和后续故障定位的准确性; (2) 当前,
复杂微服务软件系统不确定性增强, 如何计算故障服务节点和异常分数间的真实关联关系, 是未来研究工作
的重心; (3) 目前, 微服务数据集较少, 希望能够从开源项目和商业项目中搜集更多的数据集, 以验证本文所
得出的实验结论是否具有一般性.
References:
[1]   Bogner J, Zimmermann A. Towards integrating microservices with adaptable enterprise architecture. In: Proc. of the 20th IEEE
Int’l Enterprise Distributed Object Computing Workshop (EDOCW). 2016. 1−6. [doi: 10.1109/EDOCW.2016.7584392]
3138 软件学报 2024 年第 35 卷第 7 期
[2]   Wu L, Bogatinovski J, Nedelkoski S, Tordsson J, Kao O. Performance diagnosis in cloud microservices using deep learning. In:
Hacid H, Outay F, Paik H, Alloum A, Petrocchi M, Bouadjenek MR, Beheshti A, Liu X, Maaradji A, eds. Proc. of the Service-
Oriented Computing Workshops (ICSOC 2020). Cham: Springer, 2021. 85−96.

[14]   Mariani L, Monni C, Pezzé M, Riganelli O, Xin R. Localizing faults in cloud systems. In: Proc. of the 11th IEEE Int’l Conf. on
Software Testing, Verification and Validation (ICST). 2018. 262−273.
[15]   Kim M, Sumbaly R, Shah S. Root cause detection in a service-oriented architecture. In: Proc. of the ACM SIGMETRICS/Int’l Conf.
on Measurement and Modeling of Computer Systems. New York: ACM, 2013. 93−104.
[16]   2023. https://github.com/microservices-demo/microservices-demo
[17]   2023. https://spring.io/projects/spring-boot
[18]   2023. https://github.com/go-kit/kit
[19]   2023. https://nodejs.org/en
[20]   2023. https://chaos-mesh.org/website-zh/
[21]   2023. https://www.oracle.com/cn/
[22]   2023. https://github.com/redis/redis
[23]   2023. https://www.docker.com/
[24]   Jia T, Chen P, Yang L, Li Y, Meng F, Xu J. An approach for anomaly diagnosis based on hybrid graph model with logs for
distributed services. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Web Services (ICWS). 2017. 25−32.
[25]   Jia T, Yang L, Chen P, Li Y, Meng F, Xu J. LogSed: Anomaly diagnosis through mining time-weighted control flow graph in logs.
In: Proc. of the 10th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Cloud Computing (CLOUD). 2017. 447−455. [doi: 10.1109/CLOUD.2017.64]
[26]   Soldani J, Tamburri DA, Heuvel WJVD. The pains and gains of microservices: A systematic grey literature review. Journal of
Systems and Software, 2018, 146: 215−232.
李亚晓 等: AmazeMap: 基于多层次影响图的微服务故障定位方法 3139
[27]   Rezende DJ, Mohamed S. Variational inference with normalizing flows. In: Proc. of the 32nd Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning,
Vol.37. 2015. 1530−1538.
[28]   Jin M, Lv A, Zhu Y, Wen Z, Zhong Y, Zhao Z, Wu J, Li H, He H, Chen F. An anomaly detection algorithm for microservice
architecture based on robust principal component analysis. IEEE Access, 2020, 8: 226397−226408. [doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.
3044610]
[29]   Meng L, Ji F, Sun Y, Wang T. Detecting anomalies in microservices with execution trace comparison. Future Generation Computer
Systems, 2021, 116: 291−301. [doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.future.2020.10.040]
[30]   Wang T, Zhang W, Xu J, Gu Z. Workflow-aware automatic fault diagnosis for microservice-based applications with statistics.
IEEE Trans. on Network and Service Management, 2020, 17(4): 2350−2363. [doi: 10.1109/TNSM.2020.3022028]
[31]   Zhou X, Peng X, Xie T, Sun J, Ji C, Liu D, Xiang Q, He C. Latent error prediction and fault localization for microservice
applications by learning from system trace logs. In: Proc. of the 27th ACM Joint Meeting on European Software Engineering Conf.
and Symp. on the Foundations of Software Engineering. New York: ACM, 2019. 683−694.
[32]   Zhang P, Gao F, Zhou Y, Rao HY, Mao D, Li J. An online real-time anomaly detection method for microservice call chains.
Computer Engineering, 2022, 48(11): 161−169 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.19678/j.issn.1000-3428.0063817]
[33]   Pitakrat T, Okanovic D, Van Hoorn A, Grunske L. An architecture-aware approach to hierarchical online failure prediction. In:
Proc. of the 12th Int’l ACM SIGSOFT Conf. on Quality of Software Architectures (QoSA). 2016. 60−69. [doi: 10.1109/QoSA.2016.
16]
[34]   Pitakrat T, Okanović D, van Hoorn A, Grunske L. Hora: Architecture-aware online failure prediction. Journal of Systems and
Software, 2018, 137: 669−685. [doi: 10.1016/j.jss.2017.02.041]
[35]   Zang X, Chen W, Zou J, Zhou S, Lisong H, Ruigang L. A fault diagnosis method for microservices based on multi-factor self-
adaptive heartbeat detection algorithm. In: Proc. of the 2nd IEEE Conf. on Energy Internet and Energy System Integration (EI2).
2018. 1−6.
[36]   Wu L, Tordsson J, Elmroth E, Kao O. MicroRCA: Root cause localization of performance issues in microservices. In: Proc. of the
2020 IEEE/IFIP Network Operations and Management Symp. (NOMS 2020). 2020. 1−9. [doi: 10.1109/NOMS47738.2020.
9110353]
[37]   Wu FB, Li XY, Pu RQ, Zhang L, Yue HJ. Istio: Research on service governance upgrade of microservice architecture. Network
Security Technology and Application, 2022(7): 1−2 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[38]   Mi H, Wang H, Zhou Y, Lyu MRT, Cai H. Toward fine-grained, unsupervised, scalable performance diagnosis for production cloud

performance anomaly in cloud applications. Applied Sciences, 2020, 10(6): 2166. [doi: 10.3390/app10062166]
3140 软件学报 2024 年第 35 卷第 7 期
[48]   Meng Y, Zhang S, Sun Y, Zhang R, Hu Z, Zhang Y, Jia C, Wang Z, Pei D. Localizing failure root causes in a microservice through
causality inference. In: Proc. of the 28th IEEE/ACM Int’l Symp. on Quality of Service (IWQoS). 2020. 1−10. [doi: 10.1109/
IWQoS49365.2020.9213058]
[49]   Liu D, He C, Peng X, Lin F, Zhang C, Gong S, Li Z, Ou J, Wu Z. MicroHECL: High-efficient root cause localization in large-scale
microservice systems. In: Proc. of the 43rd Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering: Software Engineering in Practice. Virtual Event:
IEEE, 2021. 338−347.
[50]   Wu L, Tordsson J, Bogatinovski J, Elmroth E, Kao O. MicroDiag: Fine-grained performance diagnosis for microservice systems. In:
Proc. of the 2021 IEEE/ACM Int’l Workshop on Cloud Intelligence (CloudIntelligence). 2021. 31−36. [doi: 10.1109/Cloud
Intelligence52565.2021.00015]
[51]   Shan H, Chen Y, Liu H, Zhang Y, Xiao X, He X, Li M, Ding W. ϵ-Diagnosis: Unsupervised and real-time diagnosis of small-
window long-tail latency in large-scale microservice platforms. In: Proc. of the World Wide Web Conf. New York: ACM, 2019.
3215−3222.
[52]   Wang L, Zhao N, Chen J, Li P, Zhang W, Sui K. Root-cause metric location for microservice systems via log anomaly detection. In:
Proc. of the 2020 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Web Services (ICWS). 2020. 142−150. [doi: 10.1109/ICWS49710.2020.00026]
[53]   Kaldor J, Mace J, Bejda M, Gao E, Kuropatwa W, O’Neill J, Ong KW, Schaller B, Shan P, Viscomi B, Venkataraman V,
Veeraraghavan K, Song YJ. Canopy: An end-to-end performance tracing and analysis system. In: Proc. of the 26th Symp. on
Operating Systems Principles. New York: ACM, 2017. 34−50.
附中文参考文献: